In situ electrochemical impedance characterization of cement paste with
volcanic ash to examine early stage of hydration
Adel Husain a,⇑, Kunal Kupwade-Patil b,⇑, Anfal F. Al-Aibani a, Mohammad F. Abdulsalam a
a Energy and Building Research Center, Kuwait Institute for Scientific Research, Safat 13109, Kuwait
b Laboratory for Infrastructure Science and Sustainability, Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA
h i g h l i g h t s
� Electrochemical Impedance Spectroscopy of hydrating cement paste with volcanic ash.
� Particle size and concentration of volcanic ash affect the hydration process.

To date, limited data is available for the first two hours of hydra-
tion for OPC cement pastes blended with admixture. This work
clearly tracks the difference in early age hydration for cement
pastes prepared with OPC mixed with volcanic ash.
2. Materials and methods
2.1. Materials
An in situ experimental evaluation was performed with various
combinations of Portland Cement with volcanic ashes. Finely
ground volcanic ash was procured from Akhal Province Saudi Ara-
bia. Mixes were prepared by substituting 10, 30 and 50% of Port-
land cement with volcanic ash (See Table 1). Three different
particle sizes of the volcanic ash were used for the experiment.
For sample nomenclature, we refer to each mix combination based
on the percent replacement of OPC with the particle size of the vol-
canic ash. For example, 10% substitution of Portland cement with
volcanic ash of 17 lmwas designated as VA1-10, while 10% substi-
tution of Portland cement with 14 lmwas assigned as VA2-10, and
for 10% substitution of Portland cement with 6 lm was labelled as
VA3-10. The samples were prepared as per ASTM C 305 [16]. A con-
stant water to cement ratio of 0.45 was used for all the combina-

the porosity and geometry of the electrode [17]. Thus, Randles cir-
cuit can be used to study the hydration behavior of the cement
paste.
Cement pate is a heterogeneous mixture and hydration process
is complex due to the simultaneous formation of solid, liquid and
porous matrix. Rs represents the pore solution of the cement paste,
Cdl corresponds to the double layer capacitance between the solid
part of the cement paste and free/chemically bound water of the
Table 1
Mix proportions and samples cured at 7, 28 and 90 days with 0.45 water to cement
(w/c) ratio.
Sample ID Mean diameter of volcanic ash (lm) Composition (%)
OPC (%) VA (%)
OPC – 100 0
VA1-10 17 90 10
VA1-20 17 80 20
VA1-30 17 70 30
VA1-50 17 50 50
VA2-10 14 90 10
VA2-20 14 80 20
VA2-30 14 70 30
VA2-50 14 50 50
VA3-10 6 90 10
VA3-20 6 80 20
VA3-30 6 70 30
VA3-50 6 50 50
VA1 = mean diameter of volcanic ash is 17 lm.
VA2 = mean diameter of volcanic ash is 14 lm.
VA3 = mean diameter of volcanic ash is 6 lm.
108 A. Husain et al. / Construction and Building Materials 133 (2017) 107–117